
STANDARD FORM 2 
FEBRUARY 1965 EDITION 
GENERAL SERVICES 
ADMINISTRATION 
FPR (41 CFR) 1-16.601 

DATE OF LEASE t·L-{· ll 

U.S. GOVERNMENT 
LEASE FOR REAL PROPERTY 

I LEASENO. 
GS-07B-I6817 

TIIIS LEASE made and entered into this date by and between WONG'S PROPERTY, LLC. 

whose address is 	 C/O LATTER & BLUM PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 

10455 .Jefferson Highway, Suite 100 

Baton Rouge, LA 70809-7211 


and whose interest in the property hereinafter described is that of owner, hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF 
AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government: 

WITNESSETH: The parties hereto for the consideration heteinafter mentioned, covenant and agree as follows: 

1. 	 The Lessor hereby leases to the Govermnent the following described premises: 

A total of 7,588 rentable square feet (RSF) of office and related space, which yields 7,273 ANSl/BOMA Office Area square 
feet (USF) of space located on the 1'1 Floor, Suite "A" at 5304 Flanders Drive, Baton Rouge, LA 70808-7206 (see Exhibit C - Legal 
Description) to be used for such purposes as determined by the General Services Administration. Included in the reut, at no 
additional cost to the Government, are 6 onsite reserved surface parking spaces and 49 onsite surface parking spaces for 
EmployeeNisitor use. 

2. 	 TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises with their appurtenances for the term beginning upon completion and acceptance of 
the work required by this lease and continuing for a period often (10) years, with a fmn term of five (5) years, subject to 
termination and renewal rights as may be hereinafter set forth. The actual lease term dates will be established by a subsequent 
Supplemental Lease 
Agreement. 

3. 	 The Govermnent shall pay the Lessor annual rent of$2 l 4,34 l.32 ($28.247407 IRSF - $29.470826/USF) at the rate of $17,861. 77 
per month in arrears for years I through 5, which consists of annual Shell rent of$127,099.00 ($16.75/RSF - $17.47/USF) at the rate 
of$10,591.58 per month; annual Operating Costs of$31,456.00 ($4.145493/RSF - $4.3250378/USF) at a rate of$2,62!.33 per 
month; annual araortized Tenant Improvements of$52,361.40 ($6.900554/RSF - $7.199423/USF) at a rate of$4,363.45 per month 
and annual amortized Building Specific Security of$3,424.92 ($0.451360/RSF - $0.470909/USF) at a rate of$285.41 per month. 

For years 6-10, the Govermnent shall pay the Lessor total annual rent of$ 171,834.00 ($22.645493/RSF - $23.625038/USF) at the 
rate of$14,319.50 per month paid in arrears. The total annual rent consists of annual Shell rent of $140,378.00 ($18.50/RSF­
$19.30/USF) at the rate of$1 l,698.17 per month plus annual Operating Costs of$3!,456.00 ($4.145493/RSF - $4.325038/USF) at a 
rate of $2,62 l . 33 per month. 

Rent for a lesser period shall be prorated. Rent shall be made payable to: 

WONG'S PROPERTY, LLC. 

C/0 LATIER & BLUM PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 

10455 JEFFERSON HIGHWAY 

SUITE 100 

BATON ROUGE, LA 70809-7211 


4. 	 The Govenunent may terminate this lease in whole or in part effective at any time after the fifth (5th) year of this lease by giving at 
least sixty (60) days' prior notice, in writing, to the Lessor. No rental shall accrue after the effective date of the termination. Said 
notice shall be computed commencing with the day after the date of the mailing. 

5. 	 This lease may l:le rene\ved. at the ep'B.0B ef the Ge0vemmeHt fer t:he feYe\ving Tentals: 
Pfe'naed Hetiee be gi"'*' ;,, •.vriting to the Lesser at least days befure the eaa efthe original lease tffifl er any "''"""!al temi; 

all ether terms and eanditieas ef this lease shall remain the same Guring any rene--Nal term. SaiEl netiee shall he eemfJl:lteEl eemmeneing 
wah the day after the date efmailiflg. 

6. 	 The Lessor shall furnish to the Government, as part to the rental consideration, the following: 
A 	 Those facilities, services, supplies, utilities, and maintenance in accordance with SFO 8LA2084 dated February 22, 2010 as 

amended July 1, 2010. 
( 

Page 1 of3 	 Gov' ·.1 l ') Lessor _,)1/=/_,,()""J__ 



B. 	 Build out in accordance with standards set furth in SFO 8LA2084 dated February 22, 2010, as amended July I, 2010, and the 
Government's Design Intent Drawings. Government space plans shall be developed subsequent to award within 30 wnrking 
days. All tenant alterations and improvements shall be completed by the date identified under Paragraph 9 of this SF2. 

C. 	 The Lessor hereby waives restoration ofthe leased premises. 

D. 	 Deviations to the approved design intent drawings will not be permitted unless prior written authori?.ation is obtained from the 
GSA Contracting Officer. 

E. 	 Adequate space for telecommunications antennae and transmission devises in accordance with Paragraph entitled, 
"Telecommunications: Local Exchange Access." ofthe SFO. 

7. 	 The following are attached and made a part hereof: 

Solicitation for Offilrs (SFO) dated 8LA2084 dated February 22, 2010, as amended July 1, 2010. 

GSA Form 3517 entitled GENERAL CLAUSES (Rev. [ 11/05]) 

GSA Form 3518 entitled REPRESENTATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS (Rev. [1107]) 

Exhibit A: Special Requirements for Solicitation for Offilrs 8LA2084 dated February 22, 2010. 

Exhibit B: Legal description 

Exhibit C: Electronic Funds Transfur - ACH Form 

Exhibit D: Amendment# 1 to the SFO dated July l, 2010 

Exhibit E: Site Plan 

Exhibit F: Floor Plan 

Exhibit G: Parking Plan 


8. 	 The following changes were made in this lease prior to its execution: 

Paragraph 5 is omitted and has been struck through. Paragraphs nine (9) tiuough eighteen (18) are added. 

9. Budget and Price Pronosals/CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE: Pursuant to Paragraph 5.11, "Construction Schedule and Acceptance of 
Tenant Improvements", the Lessor shall have 90 working days from the receipt of the Government Approved Design Intent Drawings 
to complete the build-out ofthe entire leased premise and have the space available for inspection and acceptance by the Government. 
All items specified in Lease Agreement and as delineated on the Government Approved Design Intent Drawings shall be provided by 
the Lessor. 

10. 	 Percentage of Occupancy: The lease is subject to Real Estate Tax reimbursement as provided for in the Paragraph Tax Adjustment of 
the SFO. For tax adjustments, the percentage ofoccupancy is established at 70.12% (7,588 RSF/10,820 RSF X 100 ~%). The base 
year tax statement will be submitted within 60 calendar days after Lessor's payment of taxes to establish the base tax year. Ifthe 
statement is for multiple parcels or buildings, the value ofeach property shall be defined. 

11. 	 Operating Cost: Jn accordance with the SFO paragraph entitled "Operating Costs," the escalation base is established as $4.15/RSF or 
$31,456.00 ($31,456.0017,588 RSF). 

12. 	 Common Area Factor: In accordance with the SFO paragraph entitled "Common Area Factor," the common area factor is established 
as 1.04 (7,588 RSF/7,273USF). 

13. Adjustment for Vacant Premise: In accordance with the SFO paragraph entitled "Adjustment for Vacant Premises," the adjustment 
is shall be areductionof$1.92/ANSI-BOMA Office Area Square Feet ofvacant space. 

14. 	 Overtime HV AC Usage: Jn accordance with the SFO Paragraph entitled Overtime Usage, the rate for Overtime Heating and Cooling 
is established at $20.00 per hour for the entire Government leased premise. The Lessor shall not charge the Government for Overtime 
Heating and Cooling ifthe building is open and the Heating and Cooling is operating for all other tenants beyond the Normal Hours 
stipulated in this agreement The Overtime Heating and Cooling Usage rate shall not apply to any portion ofthe Premises that is 
required to have heating and cooling 24 hours per day as specified by the lease agreement. 

15. 	 Central Contractor Registration fCCRl/ ACH Form: Per the Debt Collection Improvement Act, effective July 27, 1996, Electronic 
Funds Transfer (EFJ) (See Exhibit C) shall be required on all existing and new lease/contracts that became effective no later than 
January l, 1998. An enrollment form is attached to be completed and retnmed with this contract. 

In accordance with the SFO paragraph entitled "Central Contractor Registration," the Lessor shall register by the time ofthe full 
execution ofthis Lease Agreement 

,_ \ 	 r. 

Page 2 of3 	 G 't~ Vl'--Lessor "'nil I' J\,1-.-l\ 



IN hereto have hereunto subscribed their names as ofthe date first above written. 

LESSOR 

BY )/[M/~ )m tnh/L 
M1t11t::U£ Wol1!& 

(Printed Name) 
INPR 

L SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

BY Contracting Officer 
(Offir:ial tille) 

16. ommission Credit: The Lessor and the Broker have agreed to a cooperating lease commission. The total amount ofthe 
comnuss1on is . The Lessor shall pay the Broker no additional commissions associated with this lease transaction. In 

accordance with the "Broker Commission and Commission Credit" paragraph, the Broker has agreed to forego•lll!llll 
- ofthe commission that it is entitled to receive in connection with this lease transaction (Commission Credit). 

The Commission Credit to the Government is The Lessor agrees to pay the commission less the 
Commission Credit to the broker in accordance with the "Broker Commission and Commission Credit" paragraph in the SFO 
attached to and forming a part ofthis lease. 

Notwithstanding Paragraph 3 ofthis Standard Fonn 2, the Shell ren1al payments due and owing under this lease shall be 
reduced to fully recapture this Commission Credit to the Govermnent. The reduction in Shell rent shall eommence with the first 
month of the rental payments and continue as indicated in this schedule for adjusted Monthly Rent 

First Month's Rental Payment of $17,861.77 minus the Commission Credi····· equals··· as the adjusted First 
Month Rent. 

Second Month's Ren1al Payment of$17,861.77 minus the Commission Credit ••••) equals··· as the adjusted 
Seeond Month Rent. 

17. Unauthorb:ed Tenant Improvements: All questions pertaining to this Lease shall be referred, in writing, to the Contracting Officer 
ofthe General Services Administration (GSA) or his/her designee. The Government's occupant ofthe leased premise is not authorized 
to administer this lease or make commitments to the Lessor that are not followed~up with a written agreement to the Lease. GSA 
assumes no responsibility fur any cost incurred by the Lessor except as provided by the terms of this Lease or any other cost 
authorized, in writing, by the GSA Contracting Officer. The Lessor will not be reimbursed for any services not provided fur in this 
Lease, including but not limited to; repairs, changes in scope ofwork, alterations, and overtime services without the written 
authorization ofa Contracting Officer. IfLessor delivers space with Tenant Improvements not authorized, in writing, by the GSA 
Contracting Officer, then the Lessor shall not be entitled to compensation or payment ifthe Tenant Improvements remain in place after
the Government's acceptance ofthe space. 

18. Improvement Allowances 
Tue to1al Improvement Allowances eonsist ofTenant Improvement Allowance and Building Specific Allowance. The eombined to1al 
ofthe two allowances is $236,181.04. The Tenant Improvement Allowance in accordance with the SFO paragraph entitled Tenant 
Improvement Ren1al Adjustment to1als $221,681.04 (7,273 ANSl/BOMA Office Area SF x $30.48) which shall be amortized through 
the rent for 5 years at the rate of6.75%. Tue to1al annual eost ofTenant Improvements for the amortization period shall be $52,361.40. 
Annual tenant improvement amortized payments will begin upon eompletion and acceptance ofall tenant improvements to the 
leased premise. The Building Specific Seeurity Allowance, in accordance with the SFO, to1als $14,500.00 which shall be amortiz.ed 
through the rent for 5 years at the rate of6. 75%. The to1al annual cost ofBuilding Specific Security Allowance for the amortization 
period shall be $3,424.92. Building Specific Security Allowance amortized payments will begin upon completion and acceptance of 
all tenant improvements to the leased premise. 

 

STANDARD FORM 2 


Page3 of3 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LLA16817-Lease-_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



